Eric and Marisa Lyons
4951 W. McElroy Dr.
Tucson, AZ 85745

Pima County Clerk
Board of Directors
P.0.Box 27210

Tucson, AZ 85726-7210

RE: Written Protest of C09-84-41 Modification (Substantial Change) of
Rezoning Conditions Timmins Family TR

Dear Board Members,

We are home owners in the Paseo Montana Subdivision, which is the subdivision
impacted by the Modification and Rezoning pertaining to Co 9-84-41. As members
of this community, we urge you to deny these substantial changes due to the
flagrant disregard of established zoning regulations, threat to wildlife and
neighborhood safety. We have four major concerns:

e The violation of the 85 foot setback from Gate’s Pass Road is of particular
concern to us for three reasons. First, Gates Pass is a major street and the
independent driveway, to, thlS building represents a safety hazard for traffic
coming onto McElroy.due to its proximity to the intersection. Pedestrians’
(including numerous chlldren in the nelghborhood) bicyclists, and motorists
are in danger of being struck by cars utilizing this driveway.
e Second, the 85 foot set back is a scenic route. The proximity of the building
to the road represents a major distraction for the many motorists and
bicyclists utilizing the Gate’s Pass thoroughfare to enter Tucson Mountain
Park and Saguaro National Park.
e Third, and possibly most troublesome, is the encroachment of the
development on a natural path used by wildlife transiting the neighborhood.
There is a natural wash that runs along the length of Gate’s Pass Road which
is utilized by javelina, deer, bobcats, and a variety of other animals. As
professors at the University of Arizona and Pima Community College, we are
particularly concerned that the environmental impact was not assessed
and the building’s presence may open the neighborhood and city to litigation
- espec1ally given its nelghbormg proximity to the Internatlonal Wwildlife
Museum.. o
o We beheve there are errors in the maps subrmtted as supportlng
Adocumentatlon by Mr:, Tlmmlns N

¢ Finally, this. building isin, clear, vmlatlon of the smgle-famlly zomng of lots
-in the Paseo-Montana. Subd1v1$1on Tts. prlvate drlveway, dlstance from the
primary re51dence and utilities connectlons constltutes a fully separate and

'''''



independent residence. Permitting a modification to the zoning of this
property to become a multi-residence property violates the low-density
housing of the area, sets bad precedence for other property owners in the
area, and destroys the local community and environment.

Overall, the Substantial Change to the 85 foot setback (condition #18) constitutes a
negative change to the community, presents a safety hazard to the neighborhood,
and an encroachment on the area’s native wildlife. As such, we request that the
rezoning modifications pertaining to Co9-84-41 be denied.

Thank you for both your consideration and attention to this case.

Sincerely,
A ooty S

Dr. Eric Lyons Dr. Marisa Michaels-Lyons
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Mr. Richard Elias, Acting Chair
Pima County Board of Supervisors
District5@pima.gov

May 10, 2013

Re: Co 9- 84 -41 Modification (Substantial Cange) of Rezoning Conditions, Timmins Family TR
Dear Mr. Eias,

The subject petition does not concern a distraught and confused property owner who has been
overwhelmed by the complexities of the zoning and permitting requirements, rather it is a petition for
relief from an individual that possess a master’s degree in urban planning, who has completed the
coursework for a doctorate in geography, who is an internationally known mapmaker, and an authority
on mapping and geo location software and devices. As such, the petitioner should be held to the highest
standards of expectations and reliance relative to any disclosures, documentation, exhibits, maps, and
the placement of real property improvements.

The permitted site map contains no references or distances to known bench marks to position the
petitioner’s property relative to the public right of way, scenic easements, or setbacks. The approval of
the site plan without a measurable means to verify the location of the proposed improvements may
have been an oversight by the planning authorities. The greater concern however is that the site map
was drawn incorrectly, it is elongated and distorted with portions of the east and west property
boundaries drawn to a scale that is approximately 125% of that marked in the map legend. The
stretched property lines provided the illusion that the guest house would be placed on a natural rock
crown well away from the restricted flood zone area, and this is where these improvements were
placed. It is interesting to note that property envelope for the preliminary site plan submitted earlier
had been drawn correctly to the proper proportions but again without a benchmark reference.

The Timmins’s guesthouse missed its permitted footprint by in creditable sixty-six feet, so the question
really becomes: was this significant deviation a product of gross professional negligence on the partofa
draftsman, a licensed builder, and a property owner who is an expert in mapping and geo positioning?
Or was the 7iation an act of deliberation to take advantage of a natural but restricted building site?

gse, the variance request should be overwhelmingly denied.

‘: ctfuII}S\i/?nitted, »

Javis °
4330 W. Monte Carlo Dr.

\Ejgsén, Az 85745
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Richard Elias, District 5 May 10, 2013
Pima County Board of Supervisors

130 West Congress Street, 11" Floor

Tucson, Arizona 85701

Case Number: C09-84-41 INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE — GATES PASS REZONING
For the May 14, 2013 Meeting of the Pima County Board of Supervisors

The 36 signatures on the enclosed petitions are from people who oppose the requested rezoning in case
number C09-84-41.

This case involves lot #1 in the Paseo Montafia subdivision at 4870 West McElroy Drive.

The enclosed petitions were originally submitted to Development Services for the public hearing held by
the Planning and Zoning Commission on March 27, 2013.

These petitions are being resubmitted for the May 14, 2013 Board of Supervisors meeting because
several signers own property within 300° of the property at 4870 West McElroy Drive.

Here are the addresses of petition signers who live within 300° of the property on McElroy Drive:
In the Mountain Gardens Estates subdivision:

650 North Via Roma

800 North Via Roma

1000 North Via Roma

1020 North Via Roma

5011 West Monte Carlo Drive

In the Paseo Montafia subdivision:

4941 West Monte C.arlo Drive
4961 West Monte Carlo Drive

The two properties in Paseo Montafia may already be represented on petitions that were submitted
earlier this week.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy Beardsley

4941 West Monte Carlo Drive
Tucson, Arizona 85745
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Petition to Save Scenic Gates Pass 85

Setback

Petition summary and
background

north of Gates Pass Road and

A Public Hearing to consider medifying rezoning conditions requiring an 85 fo
way adjacent to Gates Pass Road, and a Plat Note Waiver allowing

by the Pima County Planning and Zoning Commission on March 27,

cot setback from the planned right of
an existing non-compliant structure adjacent and
adiacent and northeast of McElroy Drive of Pasen Montana Subdivision, will be heard
2013 at 9:00 AWM.

Action petitioned for

We, the undersigned, are concerned citizens who urge the Planning and Zoning Commission and the Pima County
Board of Supervisors to DENY the proposed change to the Rezoning Conditions and to DENY a Plat Note Waiver to
existing non-compliant structure at McElroy and Gates Pass Road.
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Petition to Save Scenic Gates Pass 85' Setback

Petition summary and
background

A Public Hearing to consider modifying rez
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Action petitioned for

We, the undersigned, are concerned citizens who urge the Planning

Board of Supervisors to DENY the proposed change to the Rezoning Con

existing non-compliant structure at McEiroy and Gates Pass Road.
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Petition to Save Scenic Gates Pass 85' Setback

Petition summary and
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We, the undersigned, are concerned citizens who urge the Planning an
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Petition to Save Scenic Gates Pass 85' Setback

Petition summary and
background

A Public Hearing to considst o
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Action petitioned for

We, the undersigned, are concerned citizens who urge the Planning and Zoning Commission and the Pima County
Board of Supervisors to DENY the proposed change to the Rezoning Conditions and to DENY a Plat Note Waiver to
existing non-compliant structure at McElroy and Gates Pass Road. .

Printed Name

Signature Address Comment Date

m\\/ 2 W / YN Nm//mﬁ

\\f \\ N BP0 W Ui heMoney, - 363

[N

U715

(2 Zpi PACER

>N\gJ§¢m\w%8tll 514D » UK ?/P/ﬂ/,oﬂﬁ_%w R4\ 3

t—t




Petition to Save Scenic Gates Pass 85' Setback

Petition summary and
background

)Action petitioned for

<<\my :._m ::amqwmm
change to the Rezoning Condi
and Gates Pass Road.

tions and

ned, are concerned citizens E:o, urge the _u._mzasm and N,oa:m Commission to DENY the proposed
to DENY a Plat Note Waiver to existing non-compliant structure at McElroy

Printed Name Signature Address Comment Date
Bartara . 2 \n\s y v . 3
Fle v 114 AWN\\\“N\.{\\&R\‘\N % A\W 1/ \\x 4 M»m\wnmm,ﬂ\%\\ \\.\Mm., /3
r.\rm_nmb - .\J. . M / ?.\A m\.w ur . ) ) : \5%\ “\/u
mkn\.ﬁ\tt,\ \x 4 {\ﬁ \IN\I,\(WNS\ Nth\\} Placlla de % ne L G 20 \W
i 3 R gy ‘ ) 3/ /1 &
,mn_.\\:&_um. ¥ Qﬁ;@; .\\MQ&R\&W\\\\\X siz0 w Caming el Kes wato /!
Mekag ) K Rrwoens Qm\én\g§¢ 5100 W . Egne ool Descont? ;v\:fw
4 . , Uz N, Ciwinn o O N §
. ﬂd@ﬂs W.Dﬁﬂnz*ﬁﬁ @JS E- Or/f\;\ Tocsay, YStYs o R, 203
( T Dert ojoctiray (1 <am ey PPavhe ey~ lses
vl wsmﬂs\_ Ly x\,is\?‘\ ®\w\ h | Fucomm 4z ELNE 7 Hﬁwﬂﬁwmwmov wsﬂ\xﬁq& 14,2003
. / 12t O, o4 v 00 PE OB E | et SO 7P ) Soaid el e |
Uvprnd (peven— g@%ﬁ? oy Az, §57%5  |'allodea togued uslas!) w\s\%
Trere Was ne publiches ring in
. . . A ro paonel ' .
Weadl Bes ﬁ%mm\: N\\wmﬁ,_\@kg; 74/ &mm+ \X.ﬁlm %&7\0 Dre [Tam, .mss. Er;ﬁﬁ.ﬂ,??,?m AQM@” anm W\ONJ\NWS E
| / Qﬁ Qr Pasec Mentana 7m.q%/§i/oo% o Wis 55/&,#@. mm;?i‘. BaX [
there mfuc«,wwl 794@#30”
CeZO A Cing abtattwe
Qo ;nmyrofu/m\ 7mMm cac\d 7Dch

heewn m e\ Q(»mh,



Ally Miller, District 1

Pima County Board of Supervisors
130 West Congress Street, 11" Floor
Tucson, Arizona 85701

Case Number: C09-84-41 INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE — GATES PASS REZONING
For the May 14, 2013 Meeting of the Pima County Board of Supervisors

Case C09-84-41 involves a property owner who is requesting a zoning change in my neighborhood on the westside of
Tucson. This letter explains my reasons for opposing the requested zoning change.

Bill Timmins is the owner of lot #1 at 4870 West McElroy Drive in the Paseo Montaifia subdivision, just west of the
International Wildlife Museum. The south property line of lot #1 borders a 45’ right-of-way adjacent to Gates Pass
Road, a designated Major Street and Scenic Route.

During the summer of 2010, Mr. Timmins had a guest house built on the southern portion of his lot that faces Gates
Pass Road. The recorded plat for the subdivision depicts an 85’ building setback from the south property line. But
the guest house was built less than 20° feet from the south property line.

Public records show that Mr. Timmins’ builder, Carlson Eby, has submitted two site plans to Development Services
for building the guest house. When these two site plans are compared with the recorded plat for Paseo Montafia, itis -z
evident that Mr. Eby planned to build the guest house in the 85’ setback even before he applied for a building permit. ==

Here are the facts from the public records for case number Co9-84-41:

e The plat for the Paseo Montaria subdivision was recorded with Pima County in 1985. The plat
defines the property lines for lot #1, and it clearly depicts the 85° building setback from the south
property line. The plat shows a critical landmark, a 10° x 10’ telephone easement, that defines the
boundary between the south property line of lot #1 and the 45’ right-of-way adjacent to Gates Pass
Road. The 85’ setback is measured from that telephone easement. :

o Carlson Eby, acting on behalf of Mr. Timmins, applied for a building permit with Pima County on
1/15/2010. Permit number P10CP00289 for the guest house was issued on 2/2/2010. Carlson Eby
signed the application for the permit, and Mr. Timmins is the owner of the permit.

e Carlson Eby drew two site plans for the guest house prior to applying for the building permit on
1/15/2010. One site plan shows the guest house will be 85 feet back from the south property line.
The other site plan shows the guest house will be just over 19 feet back from the south property line.
The site plan with the 85’ setback was submitted with the application for the building permit.

o Ifthe site plan that was submitted for the building permit had been drawn in accordance with the
recorded plat, the guest house would have to be located on a steep slope very near, if notin, a 100
year floodprone area.

o  The guest house was built just over 19 feet back from the south property line. So Mr. T immins is
now requesting that Pima County approve Carlson Eby’s second site plan that matches what he built.

To explain the items listed above, the following pages compare the recorded plat side-by-side with the two site plans.

The plat of the Paseo Montafia subdivision is on the next page. The subdivision is located on the north side of Gates
Pass Road just west of the International Wildlife Museum. The three closest lots to Gates Pass Road (lots #24, #25
and #1) are separated from the road by a 45’ right-of-way dedicated to Pima County. Mr. Timmins’ lot #1 is
outlined in red.
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Paseo Montafia subdivision (Book 38, Page 85, Section 12, T:14:S, R:12:E) recorded on June 10, 1985.

PASEQ MONTANA LOTS 1-25

A SUBDIVISION OF A PORTION OF THE NORTHEAST
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Lot #1: 4870 West McElroy Drive

NOTEIS [

C09-84-41
c013-81-20
CO12-84-109

BOOK 33 PAGE 8%

4/ SCALE 1" 100




Paseo Montana Subdivision Plat
for Lot #1 ‘along Gates Pass Road

B3, JLU N]. i,

Lot #1 is outlined in red. The 85’ building
setback from the south property
line is clearly marked, along with
the 100 year floodprone area. The
eastside property line is 171’ in
length, so the 85’ setback line is
at the center point of that 171’ line.

- A 10’ x 10’ telephone easement is
at the southeast corner of the lot.

The 45’ right-of-way for Pima County is
outlined in green, and lies between
Gates Pass Road and lot #1.

A=23°47'51" Gates Pass Road is outlined in blue, and
borders the 45’ right-of-way.

There is a 1 foot easement along the south property line to prevent access from Gates Pass Road. The main
residence on the property, built in 1995 by Reynolds Homes, is located between the 100 year floodprone area
and the north property line, with access from McElroy Drive.



The site plan that Carlson Eby submitted with the building permit application is on the next page. The date on
the plan is January 39 or 8" 0f 2010, at least a week before Mr. Eby applied for the permit on January 15, 2010.

The scale for the plan is said to be 1” to 10° (plans are printed on drafting paper, which is usually 34” x 44” in
size). The 85" setback line from the south property line to the guest house is clearly labeled and the 171” east
property line is clearly labeled. The site plan appears to show that the guest house will be located 85” from the
south property line. But appearances are deceiving in this case.

Twice 85 feet is 170 feet, so the 85’ setback line should be half the length of the 171’ east property line. But it
isn’t. As shown in red on the site plan, when the 85° setback line is doubled in length to make a 170 line, the
170’ line is much shorter than the 171° east property line. There’s a discrepancy because the 85’ setback line is
drawn to the 17 = 10 scale. But the 171° east property line is drawn to a larger 1” = 8’ scale. (The smaller the
denominator of a ratio, the larger the scale.) Carlson Eby used two different scales in the same drawing.

By drawing the east and west property lines at a larger scale than the 85" setback line, Mr. Eby “stretched” the
property lines by 45 feet and made the lot appear to be 20% longer than it actually is. But the property lines are
still labeled as though they were drawn to the same 17 =10 scale as the 85’ setback line. Exaggerating the
length of the lot like this makes the location of the guest house appear to be outside of the 85’ setback.

The 45’ right-of-way for Pima County is omitted from the site plan. The right-of-way borders the south
property line and is important in defining the location of the property line.

The 10° x 10’ telephone easement is omitted from the site plan. This easement is a critical landmark for
determining the location of the south property line. The 85° building setback is measured from this easement.

It just isn’t possible to build according to a site plan that uses two different scales. There’s no way to tell where
the south property line is located on Carlson Eby’s site plan. So there’s no way to determine where the 85°
setback is located. And, without the 10° x 10’ telephone easement on the plan, there’s no landmark from which
to measure the 85 building setback.

Not only is it impossible to build according to two different scales, it wasn’t possible for the county inspectors
to verify the location of the guest house using Carlson Eby’s site plan. Without the 10” x 10’ telephone
easement and the 45’ right-of-way on the site plan, the inspectors didn’t know where to measure.

On the page after the site plan, the plat for lot #1 is compared side-by-side with Carlson Eby’s site plan. The lot
and the 85’ building setback are outlined in red on the plat. The red outline from the plat is then superimposed
on the site plan. The 45’ right-of-way is labeled in green. Gates Pass Road is outlined and labeled in blue.

The side-by-side comparison shows clearly that Carlson Eby’s site plan was not drawn in accordance with
the recorded plat.

The location of the south property line is 45 feet in error, which makes the 85° setback also 45 feet in error. The
45’ right-of-way isn’t marked at all on the site plan, and the location of Gates Pass Road is 60 feet in error. If
these errors were corrected, the site plan would show the guest house to be located just 40’ back from the south
property line, right in the 85’ setback area.
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_u_mﬁ of Lot #1 ._: Paseo _<_.o:$:m

The red outline of Lot #1 on the plat shows that the
property does not include the 45’ right-of-way for
Pima County. The right-of-way is between Lot #1
and Gates Pass Road. The 10’ x 10’ telephone
easement marks the boundary line between the
south property line and the 45’ right-of-way.

.m:m Plan oa Lot #1 for Eonﬂoommm
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The red outline of Lot #1 from the plat is superimposed on the site
plan. The site plan mistakenly includes the 45’ right-of-way as part
of the lot, which it isn’t. There's no 10’ x 10’ telephone easement
marking the southeast corner. Gates Pass Road is misplaced by
60’. When corrected for errors, the guest house is located just 40’
back from the south property line, right in the 85’ setback area.



.

The 10’ x 10 telephone easement at the southeast corner of lot #1 is easily located on the Timmins’ lot:

This easement is a critical landmark on the recorded plat because it marks the south property line, and because it’s the
landmark from which the 85” setback is measured.

If Carlson Eby had included the telephone easement on his site plan, just as it is on the plat, then it would have been
simple to measure the 85° building setback from the telephone easement.

As it is now, the guest house is located just over 19 back from the telephone easement.

The photograph below shows the view of the guest house from the back, where the 85” building setback is located at the
bottom of a steep slope near the 100 year floodprone area. ‘

Telephone
Easement




As the picture on the previous page shows, the property slopes downhill between the current location of the
guest house and the 100 year floodprone area. This sloped area is where the guest house would be located if
it were built 85° from the telephone easement, in accordance with the recorded plat. The area is steeply
sloped, and it’s very near, if not in, the 100 year floodprone area. '

This sloped area brings up another item on the recorded plat that I can’t find in Carlson Eby’s plans.
General Note #6 on the plat says: '

6. HILLSIDE DEVELOPMENT ZONE ORDINANCE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED FOR
LOTS 1, 3, 5 AND 11 THROUGH 25 PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY PERMITS
FROM THE ZONING INSPECTOR.

Building on lot #1 requires HDZ (Hillside Development Zone) clearance according to the plat.

When Reynolds Homes built Mr. Timmins’ main house in 1995, the building permit had both Floodplain
and Grading / HDZ clearance. I can’t find HDZ clearance on Carlson Eby’s permit from February of 2010.

If the guest house were located outside of the 85” building setback, it would be a difficult place to build.
Both HDZ and Floodplain would have to give their approval, and it would probably be difficult to get
clearance from both of them.

The guest house is now located just over 19” from the south property line, so what was built is not in
accordance with the 85’ setback in the recorded plat. But Carlson Eby has testified to the contrary.

On October 7, 2010, there was a hearing for Case P10CV00376, in which Mr. Timmins and Mr. Eby were found
in violation of the 85° setback and other zoning codes. The hearing officer asked Mr. Eby the following:

Hearing Officer: And your testimony is that you felt you fully satisfied this 85’ building
setback requirement per the plat? ‘

Carlson Eby: We did absolutely.

Following that hearing in 2010, the Board of Adjustment was unanimous in January of 2011 in declining
Mr. Timmins’ request for a zoning variance on the 85” building setback. The Planning and Zoning
Commission in March of 2013 was also unanimous in declining to change the 85’ building setback.

Now, Mr. Timmins is asking the Pima County Board of Supervisors to change the 85 building setback to
just 19 feet. This is where Carlson Eby’s second site plan comes into play.

Carlson Eby’s second site plan that he drew before applying for a building permit is on the next page.
This site plan shows the guest house to be just over 19 from the south property line. This is the site
plan that Mr. Timmins wants approved so the Plat Note Waiver will change the 85’ building setback to
just 19” on his lot. ' ’

The date of this site plan is significant. It is dated in early January of 2010, either the 13rd or 8" of the
month, at least a week before Carlson Eby applied for the building permit on January 15, 2010.

If that’s the case, then this site plan is evidence that Mr. Eby planned to build within the 85” setback area
on Mr. Timmins lot before he applied for the building permit.
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Carlson Eby’s second site plan is shown below superimposed with the red outline of the property lines and the 85°
building setback from the recorded plat. The 45’ right-of-way from the plat is labeled in green. The outline and
label for Gates Pass Road from the plat are in blue.

Unlike the original site plan submitted with the building permit, this second site plan is all drawn to the same
scale. The 10’ x 10’ telephone easement is still missing, the 45° right-of-way is still not labeled, and Gates Pass
Road is still misplaced. However, this second site plan does not “stretch” the east and west property lines like the
site plan that was submitted with the building permit.

Based upon what was built on Mr. Timmins’ lot, Carlson Eby built Mr. Timmins’ guest house according to his
second site plan, not the plan that he submitted with the building permit.

Best Regards,

Wenoly

Wendy Beardsley
4941 West Monte Carlo Drive
Tucson, Arizona 85745



